
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 21 March 2013 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), David Barker, Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, 
Neale Gibson, George Lindars-Hammond, Vickie Priestley, Ian Saunders, 
Nikki Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam and 
Philip Wood 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
21 MARCH 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
14 January 2013 
15 January 2013 
17 January 2013 
21 January 2013 
22 January 2013 
24 January 2013 
28 January 2013 
29 January 2013 
31 January 2013 
4 February 2013 
5 February 2013 
7 February 2013 
 
 

6. Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 - Proposed New Standard 
Conditions for Day Care Boarding Establishments for Dogs 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

7. Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - Determination of a 
Schedule of Fees for the Licensing Service 

 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance
[...]
hearing and addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 07/13 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

In view of the incidents now reported, 
suspend the licence under Section 61 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, until the licensee 
successfully completes an NVQ course 
“The introduction to the role of a 
professional private hire and hackney 
carriage driver” or similar course 
approved by the City Council. 

    
 08/13 Application for a Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Defer the application until the outcome of 
a pending Court hearing is known. 

    
 09/13 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage/Private Hire 
Immediately revoke the licence under 
Section 61 of the Local Government 

Page 23



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 28.01.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Driver’s Licence (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (as 
amended by Section 52 of the Road 
Safety Act 2006) as the Sub-Committee 
considers that, in the light of the nature of 
the offences now reported, the applicant 
poses an immediate and ongoing threat 
to the public. 

 

Page 24



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 29 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson, George Lindars-

Hammond, Ian Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), 
Geoff Smith and Philip Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki Bond, Nikki Sharpe 
and Stuart Wattam. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 25th October and 
8th November 2012, and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 16th, 18th, 22nd and 
30th October, 5th, 12th, 19th, 20th, 26th and 29th November, and 3rd, 4th and 6th 
December 2012, were approved as correct records.    

 
5.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES FARES REVIEW (DETERMINATION OF FARES) 
 

5.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer reviewing the fare 
structure and tariffs for Hackney Carriages licensed by the Council.  The 
Committee, at its meeting held on 8th November 2012, had deferred making a 
decision on this matter to enable the taxi trades to provide documentary written 
evidence of overall running costs to drivers and mile by mile costs of running a 
licensed Hackney Carriage, including details regarding insurance, fuel, road tax 
and license fee costs.   

  
5.2 In attendance were Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, and Hafeas 

Rehman and Zulfiqar Ahmed Sheffield Taxi Trade Association (STTA).   
  
5.3 Hafeas Rehman (STTA) stated that, in the light of rises in the costs of road tax, fuel 

and insurance, it was reasonable that the Association should request an increase 
in fares.  Mr Rehman confirmed that the Association had not provided any evidence 
with regard to running costs to drivers, as had been requested, other than 
submitting a letter from Avant Garde, Insurance Brokers, setting out details of the 

Page 25



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 29.01.2013 

Page 2 of 3 
 

percentage increases in taxi insurance since 2009.   
  
5.4 Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, provided details of a rough 

calculation in terms of overall running costs to drivers, based on two models of 
Hackney Carriages.   

  
5.5 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, it was reported that it 

would cost approximately £20 for each driver to have their meter reprogrammed if a 
decision was taken to increase fares, and confirmed that the last fare increase had 
been made in October 2011, when they had been increased by 4%. 

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would 
be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.7 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the report. 
  
5.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

representations now made; and  
   
 (b) agrees that, in the light of (i) the lack of documentary evidence from the 

Sheffield Taxi Trades Association of the overall running costs of Hackney 
Carriage drivers and (ii) the difficulties being faced by members of the public 
due to the present economic climate, there should be no increase in Hackney 
Carriage fares at this time. 

 
6.  
 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - DELIVERING THE GOVERNMENT'S 
POLICIES TO CUT ALCOHOL FUELLED CRIME AND ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of a consultation 
paper released by the Home Office - ‘Delivering the Government’s Policies to Cut 
Alcohol Fuelled Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour’.  The report contained, at 
Appendix ‘A’, a draft response from the Licensing Authority and the views of 
Members were sought on the contents of the draft response.   

  
6.2 In attendance for this item was Claire Bower, Principal Licensing Officer. 
  
6.3 Members raised their concerns with regard to the lack of detail on the response 

form, as well as the lack of opportunity provided for the Licensing Authority to 
provide detailed responses to the questions raised as part of the consultation. 

  

Page 26



Meeting of the Licens
[...]
newal 

of a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant for the normal term of 18 months, 
on the condition that the applicant  
successfully completes an NVQ course 
“The introduction to the role of a 
professional private hire and hackney 
carriage driver” or similar course 
approved by the City Council, due to the 

Page 33



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 4.02.2013 

Page 2 of 2 
 

number of points accrued by the applicant 
for speeding. 

    
 11/13 Application for the renewal 

of a Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the term of nine 
months, subject to there being no further 
cause for concern and (b) the applicant 
be given a written warning as to his future 
conduct. 

    
 70/12 Application for a Private 

Hire Operator’s Licence 
Defer a decision on the application in the 
light of the challenge by the applicant with 
regard to the result of his Criminal 
Records Bureau (CRB) check, and 
arrangements be made for the application 
to be considered as soon as is 
practicable, after confirmation has been 
received from the applicant as to the 
outcome of his CRB check and his 
intention as to how he wishes to proceed 
with his application. 

 

Page 34



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 February 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Neale Gibson and Stuart Wattam 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jillian Creasy, George Lindars-Hammond, Vickie Priestley, Ian Saunders, Nikki 
Sharpe, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Geoff Smith and Philip Wood. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 11th, 13th 
and 17th December 2012, and 3rd and 7th January 2013, were approved as 
correct records.    

 
5.  
 

GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION - STREET TRADING AND PEDLARY LAWS 
- COMPLIANCE WITH THE EUROPEAN SERVICES DIRECTIVE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of a consultation 
paper that had been released by the Department for Business, Innovation and 
Skills, regarding the new proposed draft regulations, amendments to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, and seeking their comments on 
the draft response of the Licensing Authority, which was attached at Appendix ‘A’ to 
the report. 

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, indicated that the Licensing Authority was 

generally in favour of the new proposed draft regulations.   
  
5.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Mr Lonnia  stated that 

officers had similar concerns regarding the fact that the legislation does not define 
the minimum age a Pedlar could be and that whilst there was nothing the Licensing 
Authority could do about this, it had sought the views of the Sheffield Safeguarding 
Children Board, and the Board’s views had been included in the consultation 
response.  In terms of the extent of Pedlars operating in the City Centre, he stated 
that although there had been a reduction in the number of Pedlars following the 
action taken by officers in December 2012, it was expected that the numbers would 

Page 35



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 5.02.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

gradually increase throughout 2013.  He added that this issue was a particular 
problem as the Licensing Service had no specific budget for enforcement, but 
officers would continue to liaise with the City Centre Management Team and the 
City Centre Ambassadors.   

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the responses to 

th
[...]
 reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects relating to this issue. 
  
7.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and press 

and attendees. 
  
7.13 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

and representations now made and the responses to the questions raised; 
and 

   
 (b) agrees, in principle, and in light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted and the representations now made, that the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensed Vehicle Specifications be amended to the effect that the 
installation of image recording equipment in both Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire licensed vehicles be deemed as a mandatory requirement, but 
requests the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a report to a meeting of this 
Committee, to be held before the 2013 Annual Meeting of the Council, 
containing detailed information on the legal and technical implications raised 
at this meeting, as follows:- 

   
  (i) Data Protection compliancy; 

  (ii) Level of encryption; 

  (iii) Ownership of, access to and security of recorded data; 

  (iv) Duration of recordings; 

  (v) Specification and procedure regarding potential audio recording at the 
discretion of drivers; 

  (vi) Costs and tendering; 

  (vii) Positioning of equipment and cameras and number of cameras; 

  (viii) Timescales regarding installation in both existing and new vehicles; 
and 

  (ix) Including an additional module on the NVQ Course – “The Introduction 
to the Role of a Professional Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
Driver”. 

 
8.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - LONG SERVICE 
AWARDS 2012 
 

8.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the nominations received for the 
Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Long Service Awards 2012.   

  

Page 39



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 5.02.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

8.2 RESOLVED: That the 
[...]
 in the 

City Centre be maintained and that a further review be held in five years’ time; and 
  
 (b)  the necessary process do proceed with formal consultation to extend the area 

of the DPPO. Such consultation to be meaningful consultation held with the 
residents of the Broomhall and London Road/Highfield areas and the outcome of 
such consultations be submitted to a future meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

  
4.14 The Chair of the Sub-Committee wished to formally thank everyone involved in the 

City Centre DPPO for its success. 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report 

Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 

___________________________________________________________________

Date:    21st March 2013 
___________________________________________________________________

Subject:   Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
    Proposes new conditions for day care boarding establishments  
    for dogs.
___________________________________________________________________

Author of Report:  Shimla Rani - 2037752 
___________________________________________________________________

Summary:   To inform members of proposed new conditions for day care  
    boarding establishments for dogs under the Animal Boarding 
    Establishments Act 1963 and for the proposed conditions to be 
    approved. 
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendations: That Members consider the details of the attached documents  
and make any relevant comments. 

    That Members approve the introduction of the new conditions. 
___________________________________________________________________

Background Papers:   Attached to this report 

Category of Report: OPEN

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,
Ref No: 
17/13

HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
Proposed New Standard Conditions for Day Care Boarding Establishments 
for Dogs 

1.0 PURPOSE AND OUTCOME 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of proposed new conditions for day 
care boarding establishments for dogs under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 
1963.

1.2 The expected outcome of the report is to ensure the proposed conditions comply with 
the above legislation which relates to animal welfare and for the proposed conditions to 
be approved. 

2.0 LEGISLATION 

2.1 Sheffield City Council is the authority responsible for dealing with and enforcing the
legislation relating to the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 in the Sheffield 
area.

2.2 The Animal Boarding Establishment Act 1963 makes it an offence for the keeping of a 
boarding establishment for animals (cats and dogs) except under the authority of a 
licence granted by the Local Authority. 

2.3 In determining whether to grant a licence, the Local Authority shall have regard to 
securing:

 (a) that animals will at all times be kept in accommodation suitable as respects 
  construction, size of quarters, number of occupants, exercising facilities,  
  temperature, lighting, ventilation and cleanliness;

 (b) that animals will be adequately supplied with suitable food, drink and bedding 
  material, adequately exercised, and (so far as necessary) visited at suitable 
  intervals;  

 (c) that all reasonable precautions will be taken to prevent and control the spread 
  among animals of infectious or contagious diseases, including the provision of 
  adequate isolation facilities;  

 (d) that appropriate steps will be taken for the protection of the animals in case of fire 
  or other emergency;  

 (e) that a register be kept containing a description of any animals received into the 
  establishment, date of arrival and departure, and the name and address of the 
  owner, such register to be available for inspection at all times by an officer of the 
  local authority, veterinary surgeon or veterinary practi
[...]
blishments Act 1963, Section 5. 

3.3 The current conditions in 2.4 are not appropriate for day care boarding establishments 
 customers are setting up and it is deemed necessary for the welfare and safety of 
 animals for model conditions to be drafted. 

3.4  A copy of the proposed conditions and rationale used to reach the standard are 
 attached at Appendix ‘A’, a tracked version will be sent to members prior to the meeting. 

3.5  In drafting the proposed conditions, Animal Health Officers have consulted other Local 
 Authorities including: Barnsley MBC, Cleveland DC, York CC, Leeds CC, and Salford 
 MBC. Officers have also visited a licensed establishment in Barnsley as well as 
 discussing the conditions with other operators including one based at Stockton 
 (regulated by Cleveland DC).  Model conditions issued by Lichfield DC have also 
 informed the process. Page 47



3.6  To be consistent with the Council’s existing approach to animal boarding establishment 
licensing, the day care boarding establishment conditions were derived in a generic 
manner so that they could be readily used across the city and promote consistency. 

3.7  Officers considered the nearest existing match for the conditions needed for the day 
care boarding establishments were the conditions contained in the LACORS “home 
boarding” document. The reason for this is that dogs in a home boarding establishment 
share exercise areas, whereas in kennels this is discouraged.  The day care / crèche 
arrangement revolves around shared exercise areas. 

3.8  To promote consistency Officers altered the “home boarding” conditions as little as 
possible but took into account: 

  The establishment is not a domestic home or dwelling, so construction standards 
should match those set for boarding kennels, including the provision of a kitchen 
for the preparation of food and the washing of bowls, and a double gate 
arrangement for entrances and exits. 

  More dogs will be in closer contact with each
[...]
mbers of the Licensing Committee defer the decision pending any further 
information that may be requested. 

Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer & Head of Licensing 
Business Strategy & Regulation 
Place

March 2012 

Page 49



APPENDIX ‘A’ 

Page 50



LICENCE CONDITIONS FOR DAY CARE BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS 
FOR DOGS 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963

Local Authorities issue licences to proprietors of boarding kennels under the provision of The 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963. The licence can stipulate a number of conditions to 
secure the following objectives: 

 i)  that dogs are kept in accommodation suitable in respect of construction,
  size, temperature, lighting, ventilation and cleanliness; 

 ii)  that dogs are adequately supplied with suitable food and drink, and are
  visited at suitable intervals; 

 iii)  that dogs are kept secure; 

 iv)  that reasonable precautions are taken to prevent the spread of infectious
  diseases; 

 v)  that appropriate steps be taken in the event of an emergency; 

 vi)  that a suitable consistent level of management is maintained. 

This document has been prepared in the best interests of animal welfare and to improve 
kennel management. No liability rests with the Council for circumstances arising out of the 
application of conditions contained within. 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Unless otherwise stated, these conditions shall apply to all buildings and areas to which 
dogs have access and/or which are used in association with the day care boarding of 
dogs.

1.2 No dog registered under the Dangerous Dogs Act 1991 must be accepted for day care 
boarding.

1.3 Dog hybrids registered under the Dangerous Wild Animal Act 1976 (e.g. Wolf Hybrids) 
are not to be accepted for day care boarding. 

1.4 Entire males and bitches in season or bitches due to be in season or bitches due to be 
in season during boarding, including resident dogs, must not be boarded together.  

1.5 Puppies must not be boarded with othe
[...]
he boarding premises. 

5.9.6 The Council and the 101 Service shall be informed without delay if a dog is lost. The 
Council number to call is 0114 203 7410. 

Page 55



5.9.7 Internal shared exercise areas must be covered with a non slip, non permeable, 
cushioned material. Any gaps in the material used must be sealed 

5.9.8 Shared exercise areas shall be sufficient to allow at least 100ft2 of space per dog. 

5.10 FIRE / EMERGENCY PRECAUTIONS

5.10.1 Appropriate steps must be taken for the protection of the dogs in case of fire or other 
emergencies.

5.10.2 Careful consideration needs to be given to the resting area for dogs to ensure that they 
can be easily evacuated in the event of a fire or other emergency, without putting the 
occupiers of the property at risk. 

5.10.3 A fire warning procedure and emergency evacuation plan – including details of where 
dogs are to be evacuated to in the event of a fire or other emergency - must be drawn 
up, brought to the attention of those involved in the operation and/or displayed in a 
prominent place on the premises. The Licensee must have suitable arrangements for 
the temporary boarding of dogs in the event that the licensed premises are rendered 
uninhabitable.

5.10.4 Fire detection equipment must be provided in accordance with general advice given by 
the Fire Safety Officer. The premises must have smoke detectors in appropriate 
locations.

5.10.5 All electrical installations and appliances must be maintained in a safe condition. No dog 
must be left in a room with loose or trailing cables or wires. 

5.10.6  All heating appliances must be free of risk of fire as is reasonably practicable. There 
must be no use of freestanding gas or unsealed oil appliances. Any other freestanding 
appliances must be kept in a safe, secure manner and should not be easily knocked 
over by boarding dogs. 

5.11 TRANSPORT OF ANIMALS 

5.11.1 If a collection or delivery service is provided, a suitable vehicle with a dog guard, cage
[...]
r dogs before they are 
allowed in the shared exercise area. 

5.9.7 Internal shared exercise areas must 
be must be covered with a non slip, non 
permeable, cushioned material. Any gaps in 
the material used must be sealed 

The floor exercise area is critical and if slippery 
may cause injury to a running dog. It needs to 
be able to be effectively cleaned and gaps will 
hinder this. 

5.9.8 Shared exercise areas shall be 
sufficient to allow at least 100ft2 of space per 
dog.

A crowded exercise area may cause dogs to 
collide with each other or with the walls of the 
area. The area has been specified by another 
Local Authority. 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report 

Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 

___________________________________________________________________

Date:    21st March 2013 
___________________________________________________________________

Subject:   Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees).
___________________________________________________________________

Author of Report:  Stephen Lonnia - 2053798 
___________________________________________________________________

Summary:   A report to members to determine a schedule of fees for the   
    Licensing Service. 
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendations: That members consider all the information provided in
the report and that included in any attachments before

    determining the licence fee(s) as set out in the report
    and detailed in the attachments. 
___________________________________________________________________

Background Papers:   Attached

Category of Report: OPEN

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER & HEAD OF LICENSING TO 
THE LICENSING COMMITTEE         No: 21/13 

Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) 

1.0 PURPOSE AND OUTCOMES 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for members to determine the fee
[...]
100.00

CPC Variation Band B £190.00 £0 £190.00

CPC Variation Band C £315.00 £0 £315.00

CPC Variation Band D £450.00 £0 £450.00

CPC Variation Band E £635.00 £0 £635.00

CPC Variation Band D x 2 £900.00 £0 £900.00

CPC Variation Band E x 3 £1,905.00 £0 £1,905.00

CPC Annual Fee Band A £70.00 £0 £70.00

CPC Annual Fee Band B £180.00 £0 £180.00

CPC Annual Fee Band C £295.00 £0 £295.00

CPC Annual Fee Band D £320.00 £0 £320.00

CPC Annual Fee Band E £350.00 £0 £350.00

CPC Annual Fee Band D x 
2 £640.00

£0
£640.00

CPC Annual Fee Band E x 
3 £1,050.00

£0
£1,050.00

Theft or Loss of CPC £10.50 £0 £10.50

Change of Details CPC £10.50 £0 £10.50

Personal Licence Grant £37.00 £0 £37.00

Personal Licence Renewal £37.00 £0 £37.00

Personal Licence Change 
of Address £10.50

£0
£10.50

Personal Licence Duplicate 
/ Copy £10.50

£0
£10.50

Page 75



APPENDIX “K” 

GAMBLING ACT 

SYSTEM CURRENT FEE INCREASE PROPOSED
FEE

Lotteries New £40.00 £0 £40.00

Lotteries Renewal £20.00 £0 £20.00

Notification of Two 
Machines £50.00

£0
£50.00

LPGMP £150.00 £0 £150.00

Club Machine Permit £200.00 £0 £200.00

Club Gaming Permit £200.00 £0 £200.00

Unlicensed FEC Permit £300.00 £0 £300.00

Prize Gaming Permits £300.00 £0 £300.00

Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	15 January
	17 January
	21 January
	22 January
	24 January
	28 January
	29 January
	31 January
	4 February
	5 February
	7 February

	6 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 - Proposed New Standard Conditions for Day Care Boarding Establishments for Dogs
	7 Licensing Fees Review (Determination of Fees) - Determination of a Schedule of Fees for the Licensing Service



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 March 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Nikki Sharpe and Philip Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki Bond, John Robson 
(Chair), Ian Saunders, Geoff Smith and Stuart Wattam. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 29th January and 
5th February, 2013 and meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14th, 
15th, 17th, 21st, 22nd, 24th, 28th and 31st January and 4th and 7th February, 2013, 
were approved as correct records.    

 
5.  
 

ANIMAL BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS ACT 1963 - PROPOSED NEW 
STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR DAY CARE BOARDING ESTABLISHMENTS 
FOR DOGS 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of 
proposed new conditions for day care boarding establishments for 
dogs under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 and for the 
proposed conditions to be approved. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting for this item were Jane Greatorex and Tom 

Greatorex, Interested Parties; Nick Chaplin, Environmental Protection 
Manager; Shaun Bell, Animal Control Officer; Louise Slater, Solicitor 
to the Committee, Carolyn Forster, Legal Services; Shimla Rani, 
Principal Licensing Officer and Jennie Skiba, Democratic Services. 

  
5.3 Jane Greatorex outlined her concerns to the Committee with regard to 

some of the proposed conditions and referred to similar dog boarding 
facilities in other cities.  She informed Members of the plans she and 
her son had for setting up a “dog day crèche” and felt that there were 
too many conditions to be attached to licenses which would result in 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 21.03.2013 

Page 2 of 3 
 

licence holders being unable to operate a viable business.  One of the 
conditions causing the greatest concern was the “shared exercise 
areas shall be sufficient to allow at least 100ft2 of space per dog”.  She 
felt that this was too restrictive and that the business they were hoping 
to start would be safer in the long run for dogs rather than existing 
“dog walker” businesses. 

  
5.4 Nick Chaplin stated that there were no common standards for day 

care boarding establishments but in securing the objectives outlined in 
the report, each licence would be granted subject to compliance of 
standard conditions which are proposed to be in the best interests of 
animal welfare and to improve kennel management.  He said that 
Animal Health Officers had consulted with and visited licensed 
establishments within other local authorities and had also held 
discussions with other operators, the outcome of which was that the 
conditions were derived in a generic manner so that they could be 
used across the city and promote consistency. 

  
5.5 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded 

from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.6 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects relating to this issue. 
  
5.7 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
5.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the 

comments and representations now made and the responses to 
the questions raised; and 

   
 (b) approves the conditions for day care boarding establishments for 

dogs, as outlined in the report and requests that the conditions 
be reviewed in two years’ time to see if any changes needed to 
be made.  

 
6.  
 

LICENSING FEES REVIEW - DETERMINATION OF A SCHEDULE OF FEES 
FOR THE LICENSING SERVICE 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer regarding the 
determination of a schedule of fees for the Licensing Service. 

  
6.2 Shimla Rani, Principal Licensing Officer, stated that there had been a review of 

the fees charged in July 2012 and it was the opinion of the Licensing Service that 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 21.03.2013 

Page 3 of 3 
 

the fees are non-profit making but recover the reasonable costs of administering 
the individual licensing systems. 

  
6.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee determines that the fees for the Licensing 

Service be maintained at the current level as detailed in the report now submitted 
and the attachments to it. 

 


